

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF ALASKA,

Petitioner,

v.

ORGANIZED VILLAGE OF KAKE; THE BOAT COMPANY;
ALASKA WILDERNESS RECREATION AND TOURISM
ASSOCIATION; SOUTHEAST ALASKA CONSERVATION
COUNCIL; NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL;
TONGASS CONSERVATION SOCIETY; GREENPEACE,
INC.; WRANGELL RESOURCE COUNCIL; CENTER
FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; DEFENDERS OF
WILDLIFE; CASCADIA WILDLANDS; SIERRA CLUB;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE;
UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE; TOM VILSACK,
in his official capacity as Secretary of Agriculture, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The
U.S. Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

CRAIG W. RICHARDS
Attorney General

THOMAS E. LENHART
STATE OF ALASKA
P.O. Box 110300
Juneau, AK 99811-0300
(907) 465-3600
thomas.lenhart@alaska.gov

DARIO BORGHESEAN
Counsel of Record
RUTH BOTSTEIN
STATE OF ALASKA
1031 W. Fourth Ave.,
Suite 200
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
(907) 269-5100
dario.borghesan@alaska.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	5
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17
I. The Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s decisions and with the ap- proach of the D.C. Circuit.....	17
II. This Court should review the Ninth Cir- cuit’s decision because it harms the iso- lated communities of the Tongass and undermines the separation of powers.....	24
CONCLUSION	28
 APPENDIX	
En Banc Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (July 29, 2015)	App. 1
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Mar. 26, 2014).....	App. 69

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
United States District Court for the District of Alaska, Order and Opinion (Mar. 4, 2011)	App. 106
United States Department of Agriculture, Fi- nal Rule and Record of Decision (Jan. 12, 2001)	App. 146
United States Department of Agriculture, Fi- nal Record and Rule of Decision (Dec. 30, 2003)	App. 160

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 874 (N.D. Cal. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	1, 18, 26
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Home Care Ass'n of America v. Weil</i> , 2015 WL 4978980 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 15, 2015)	27
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	1, 18, 24
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	18
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	22, 23, 24
<i>Rivera Barrientos v. Holder</i> , 658 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2011), <i>as corrected on denial of reh'g en banc sub nom. Rivera-Barrientos v. Holder</i> , 666 F.3d 641 (10th Cir. 2012)	27

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706	5
16 U.S.C. § 539d	11
16 U.S.C. § 1604	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULEMAKINGS

<i>Inventoried Roadless Area Mgmt. Rule</i> , 70 Fed. Reg. 25,654 (May 13, 2005).....	11
<i>Lead; Renovation, Repair, and Painting Program</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 21,692 (Apr. 22, 2008).....	23
<i>Lead; Amendment to the Opt-Out and Record-keeping Provisions in the Renovation, Repair, and Painting Program</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 24,802 (May 6, 2010).....	23
<i>Notice of Proposed Rulemaking: Special Areas; Roadless Area Conservation</i> , 65 Fed. Reg. 30,276, 30,279 (May 10, 2000).....	7, 8
<i>Special Areas; Roadless Area Conservation</i> , 66 Fed. Reg. 3244, 3244-45 (Jan. 12, 2001)	6, 7, 25
<i>Special Areas; Roadless Area Conservation; Applicability to the Tongass National Forest, Alaska</i> , 68 Fed. Reg. 75,136, 75,137 (Dec. 30, 2003)	6
